

# LAWS

# OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

# AS PASSED BY THE

# ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

# FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

August 21, 1989 to August 22, 1989

and

#### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1990 to April 14, 1990

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS July 14, 1990

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1990

# **RESOLVES**

# OF THE STATE OF MAINE

# AS PASSED AT THE

# SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

January 3, 1990 to April 14, 1990

Interest	39
Costs10.	00
Deed <u>6.</u>	<u>00</u>

Total ...... \$433.10

Recommendation: Sell to Angelo Liberto for \$433.10. If he does not pay this amount within 60 days of the effective date of the resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$440.00.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 66

#### H.P. 1469 - L.D. 2054

#### Resolve, To Extend the Rights of All Mentally Retarded Persons

Sec. 1. Draft rules. Resolved: That, by September 30, 1990, the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation shall prepare draft rules enumerating the rights of persons with mental retardation who are clients of the Bureau of Mental Retardation. These rules must include the rights of clients established in the consent decree, including Appendix "A," Pineland Center Standards and Appendix "B," Community Standards, issued on July 14, 1978, in Civil No. CV-75-80 by the United States District Court, District of Maine; and be it further

Sec. 2. Report; legislation. Resolved: That by September 30, 1990, the department shall submit the draft rules to the members of the Joint Standing Committee on Human Resources together with recommended legislation providing the funding necessary to enable the rules to be adopted. By December 10, 1990, the department shall submit the legislation to the 115th Legislature.

See title page for effective date.

### **CHAPTER 67**

#### H.P. 1414 - L.D. 1966

#### Resolve, to Set Aside Space for a Memorial for Firefighters

Memorial for firefighters; space reserved. Resolved: That space be reserved in the State House Complex to erect a memorial to commemorate past and future firefighters who give their lives in the line of duty. The location selected must be mutually agreed upon among the Special Committee on the New Capitol Area Master Plan, the State House and Capitol Park Commission, the Maine Fire Chiefs' Association, Professional Fire Fighters of Maine and the Maine Federation of Firefighters, Inc. In the event that the Special Committee on the New Capitol Area Master Plan is not able to agree to a location by January 1, 1991, the location may be mutually agreed upon between the State House and Capitol Park Commission, the Maine Fire Chiefs' Association, Professional Fire Fighters of Maine and the Maine Federation of Firefighters, Inc. For the purposes of this resolve, "State House Complex" means the State House and the immediate grounds as described in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 3, section 902-A.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 68

#### S.P. 845 - L.D. 2164

#### Resolve, to Require the Office of Comprehensive Land Use Planning to Study Municipal Implementation of Manufactured Housing Laws

Municipal implementation of manufactured housing laws. Resolved: That the Department of Economic and Community Development, Office of Comprehensive Land Use Planning, shall study municipal implementation of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 30-A, section 4358, subsection 3, paragraph M, and report its findings to the Joint Standing Committee on Legal Affairs by December 1, 1991.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 69

#### H.P. 1688 - L.D. 2338

#### Resolve, that the Timetable for the Revision of the State's Motor Vehicle Laws be Extended

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, in 1987 a recodification of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 29, was authorized by Resolve 1987, chapter 33; and

Whereas, pursuant to Resolve 1989, chapter 53, a report was to be presented by February 1, 1990 with the proposed recodification; and

Whereas, technical difficulties have been encountered in preparing the materials for the recodification; and

Whereas, more time is required to properly complete the recodification; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legisla-

tion as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

**Resolve 1987, c. 33, amended. Resolved:** That Resolve 1987, chapter 33, the 4th and 6th resolve clauses, as repealed and replaced by Resolve 1989, chapter 53, are amended to read:

**Report to the Legislature. Resolved:** That the Department of the Secretary of State present its report and revision of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 29, to the Joint Standing Committee on Transportation and to the Second First Regular Session of the 114th 115th Legislature on or before February 1, 1990 January 1, 1991; and be it further

**Carrying clause. Resolved:** That funds <u>previously</u> appropriated for this purpose shall carry forward to fiscal year 1989-90 1990-91.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when appproved.

Effective March 14, 1990.

### CHAPTER 70

#### H.P. 1702 - L.D. 2351

#### Resolve, to Approve the Kennebec County Commissioners' Nominations to the Kennebec County Budget Committee

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Public Law 1989, chapter 473, established legislative confirmation of nominations for membership on the Kennebec County Budget Committee; and

Whereas, the Kennebec County Commissioners have submitted to the Legislature a list of the municipal officers nominated for membership to the Kennebec County Budget Committee; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the members of the Kennebec County Budget Committee be confirmed as quickly as possible in order to take part in the budget process for the upcoming county fiscal year; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Nominations for the Kennebec County Budget Committee. Resolved: That the Legislature confirms the following nominations for membership on the Kennebec County Budget Committee:

John Bridge	Councilman	City of Augusta
David Estey	Councilman	City of Augusta
Loren R. Robbins	Selectman	Town of Chelsea
John Daggett	Selectman	Town of Manchester
Brian MacMaster	Mayor	City of Gardiner
Donald Gatti	Selectman	Town of Wayne
David Bernier	Mayor	City of Waterville
Joel Caron	Councilman	City of Waterville
Bruce Stafford	Councilman	Town of Winslow

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when approved.

Effective March 15, 1990.

## CHAPTER 71

#### H.P. 1719 - L.D. 2375

#### Resolve, Authorizing the Kennebec County Commissioners to Issue Bonds in the Amount of \$650,000 for the Renovation of the Hill House County Building in Augusta

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Kennebec County Budget Committee, Kennebec County commissioners and the Kennebec County Legislative Delegation have unanimously approved the request for issuance of bonds; and

Whereas, it is necessary that this legislation be enacted as an emergency measure in order to meet the May 1st financing deadline by the bond bank; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Bonds. Resolved: That to provide funds for the renovation of the Hill House county building, the treasurer of Kennebec County, with the approval of the county commissioners, may borrow from time to time upon the full faith and credit of the county such sums, not exceeding in the aggregate \$650,000, as may be necessary and may issue bonds therefor which shall bear on their face the words "Kennebec County Capital Improvement Bonds." Each authorized issue shall be payable in such annual installments, beginning not more than 2 years from the date thereof and not earlier than the year 1992, as will extinguish each loan in not more than 20 years from its date. The bonds shall be signed by the treasurer of the county and countersigned by the majority of the county